
-1- 

4880-3176-9309.2 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
Jeffrey R. Blease (CA Bar. No. 134933) 
Tel: (617) 226-3155; jblease@foley.com
Thomas F. Carlucci (CA Bar No. 135767) 
Tel: (415) 984-9824; tcarlucci@foley.com
Shane J. Moses (CA Bar No. 250533) 
Tel: (415) 438-6404; smoses@foley.com 
Emil P. Khatchatourian (CA Bar No. 265290) 
Tel: (312) 832-5156; ekhatchatourian@foley.com
Ann Marie Uetz (admitted pro hac vice) 
Tel: (313) 234-7114; auetz@foley.com
Matthew D. Lee (admitted pro hac vice) 
Tel: (608) 258-4203; mdlee@foley.com
555 California Street, Suite 1700 
San Francisco, CA 94104-1520

Counsel for the Debtor  
and Debtor in Possession 

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

OAKLAND DIVISION 

In re:

THE ROMAN CATHOLIC BISHOP OF 
OAKLAND, a California corporation sole, 

Debtor. 

Case No. 23-40523

Chapter 11 

NOTICE REGARDING PASSING OF 
MEDIATOR JEFF KRIVIS  

Judge: Hon. William J. Lafferty 

[No hearing required]

TO THE HONORABLE WILLIAM J. LAFFERTY, UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE 

AND ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND/OR THEIR COUNSEL OF RECORD:

The Roman Catholic Bishop of Oakland, a California corporation sole, and the debtor and debtor 

in possession (the “Debtor” or “RCBO”) in the above-captioned chapter 11 bankruptcy case (the “Chapter 

11 Case”), with much respect and regret provides notice to this Court and interested parties of the death 

of Jeffrey Lee Krivis, who passed away on August 23, 2024.  Mr. Krivis served as one of the Court-

appointed mediators in this case.  [Docket No. 810 ¶ 2.] 

As the Court is aware Mr. Krivis had been on a medical leave from the mediation engagement in 

this case since March 2024.  Mr. Krivis notified the mediation parties that he would be on medical leave 

Case: 23-40523    Doc# 1317    Filed: 08/29/24    Entered: 08/29/24 18:58:02    Page 1 of
2

¨2¤B%78(=     'X«

2340523240829000000000007

Docket #1317  Date Filed: 08/29/2024



-2- 

4880-3176-9309.2 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

by email on March 11, 2024.  Since then, mediation has proceeded (1) between the Debtor and the Official 

Committee of Unsecured Creditors (the “Committee”) conducted by the Hon. Christopher Sontchi (Ret.), 

and (2) between the Debtor, Committee, and insurance parties conducted by the Hon. Randall Newsome 

and Timothy Gallagher.  The Debtor anticipates mediations will continue under the supervision of those 

individuals.   

The Debtor and its professionals regret having to share this news and are saddened by Mr. Krivis’ 

passing.  Further information regarding Mr. Krivis’ passing and obituary can be found at: 

https://www.dignitymemorial.com/obituaries/mission-hills-ca/jeffrey-krivis-11956511

DATED:  August 29, 2024 Respectfully submitted, 

FOLEY & LARDNER LLP 
Jeffrey R. Blease 
Thomas F. Carlucci 
Shane J. Moses 
Ann Marie Uetz 
Matthew D. Lee 

/s/ Shane J. Moses 
Shane J. Moses 

Counsel for the Debtor  
and Debtor in Possession

Case: 23-40523    Doc# 1317    Filed: 08/29/24    Entered: 08/29/24 18:58:02    Page 2 of
2


