1	FOLEY & LARDNER LLP Jeffrey R. Blease (CA Bar. No. 134933) Tel: (617) 226-3155; jblease@foley.com		
2			
3	Thomas F. Carlucci (CA Bar No. 135767) Tel: (415) 984-9824; tcarlucci@foley.com Shane J. Moses (CA Bar No. 250533) Tel: (415) 438-6404; smoses@foley.com Emil P. Khatchatourian (CA Bar No. 265290) Tel: (312) 832-5156; ekhatchatourian@foley.com Ann Marie Uetz (admitted pro hac vice) Tel: (313) 234-7114; auetz@foley.com Matthew D. Lee (admitted pro hac vice) Tel: (608) 258-4203; mdlee@foley.com 555 California Street, Suite 1700 San Francisco, CA 94104-1520		
4			
5			
6			
7			
8			
9	Counsel for the Debtor and Debtor in Possession		
10			
11	UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT		
12	NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA		
13	OAKLAND DIVISION		
14	In re:	Case No. 23-40523	
15	THE ROMAN CATHOLIC BISHOP OF OAKLAND, a California corporation sole,	Chapter 11	
16	Debtor.	NOTICE REGARDING PASSING OF MEDIATOR JEFF KRIVIS	
17		Judge: Hon. William J. Lafferty	
18		[No hearing required]	
19			
20	TO THE HONORABLE WILLIAM J. LAFFERTY, UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE		
21	AND ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND/OR THEIR COUNSEL OF RECORD:		
22	The Roman Catholic Bishop of Oakland, a California corporation sole, and the debtor and debtor		
23	in possession (the " <u>Debtor</u> " or " <u>RCBO</u> ") in the above-captioned chapter 11 bankruptcy case (the " <u>Chapter</u>		
24	11 Case"), with much respect and regret provides notice to this Court and interested parties of the death		
25	of Jeffrey Lee Krivis, who passed away on August 23, 2024. Mr. Krivis served as one of the Court-		
26	appointed mediators in this case. [Docket No. 810 ¶ 2.]		
27	As the Court is aware Mr. Krivis had been on a medical leave from the mediation engagement in		
28	this case since March 2024. Mr. Krivis notified the mediation parties that be avoid be an medical leave		
	Case: 23-40523 Doc# 1317 Filed: 08/29/2	74 Entered: 08/2 2340523240829000000000007	

4880-3176-9309.2

by email on March 11, 2024. Since then, mediation has proceeded (1) between the Debtor and the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors (the "Committee") conducted by the Hon. Christopher Sontchi (Ret.), and (2) between the Debtor, Committee, and insurance parties conducted by the Hon. Randall Newsome and Timothy Gallagher. The Debtor anticipates mediations will continue under the supervision of those individuals.

The Debtor and its professionals regret having to share this news and are saddened by Mr. Krivis' passing. Further information regarding Mr. Krivis' passing and obituary can be found at: https://www.dignitymemorial.com/obituaries/mission-hills-ca/jeffrey-krivis-11956511

DATED: August 29, 2024 Respectfully submitted,

FOLEY & LARDNER LLP

Jeffrey R. Blease Thomas F. Carlucci Shane J. Moses Ann Marie Uetz Matthew D. Lee

/s/ Shane J. Moses

Shane J. Moses

Counsel for the Debtor and Debtor in Possession

Case: 23-40523 Doc# 1317 Filed: 08/29/24 Entered: 08/29/24 18:58:02 Page 2 of

4880-3176-9309.2